Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. R03-1452
Docket No. 03G-427CP

R03-1452Decision No. R03-1452
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

03G-427CPDOCKET NO. 03G-427CP
COLORADO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,


COMPLAINANT,

v.

mary eleanor sanchez,


RESPONDENT.

RECOMMENDED DECISION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
DALE E. ISLEY
approving settlement agreement AND
conditionally ASSESSING CIVIL PENALTY
Mailed Date:  December 24, 2003

I. STATEMENT, FINDINGS, AND cONCLUSIONS

1. This proceeding was instituted by the issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 28337 on September 22, 2003, directed to Respondent, Mary Eleanor Sanchez (Ms. Sanchez), by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff).  CPAN No. 28337 alleges two violations of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S. (operating as a motor vehicle carrier without a certificate of public convenience and necessity), and two violations of § 40-10-110(1), C.R.S. (operating as a motor vehicle carrier without filing a liability insurance policy with the Commission).  It seeks a total penalty of $1,600.00.  

2. This matter was set for hearing at the Commission’s offices in Denver, Colorado, on December 19, 2003, pursuant to an Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing issued by the Commission on October 23, 2003.

3. The undersigned Administrative Law Judge called the matter for hearing at the assigned time and place.  Staff appeared through its legal counsel, David M. Nocera, Assistant Attorney General for the State of Colorado.  Ms. Sanchez appeared pro se.
4. A hearing recess was then taken to allow the parties an opportunity to discuss settlement.  When the hearing was re-commenced the parties stated that they had reached an agreement designed to informally resolve the matter.  Under the terms of that agreement, Ms. Sanchez admits to the violations contained in CPAN No. 28337.  In consideration for that admission, Staff has agreed that Ms. Sanchez shall not be liable for the associated penalty of $1,600.00 in the event she does not violate any of the Commission’s motor carrier regulations within one year of the effective date of this recommended decision.   However, in the event she is found to have violated any such regulation during that time, Ms. Sanchez has agreed that she will be liable for, and will immediately pay to the Commission, the $1,600.00 civil penalty encompassed by CPAN No. 28337.  As further consideration for this agreement, Ms. Sanchez has agreed to forebear in providing any future motor vehicle carrier services and to cooperate with Staff in its investigation of other parties who may be more directly responsible for the violations underlying CPAN No. 28337.

5. Ms. Sanchez’ admissions form a factual basis for the settlement agreement described above.  Although the “deferred sentencing” concept encompassed by this agreement is somewhat unique (at least to this Commission), it is warranted under the circumstances presented here.  Comments submitted by Staff’s counsel at the hearing suggest that Ms. Sanchez was an innocent participant in a scheme devised by others to violate public utilities law pertaining to motor vehicle carrier operations.  Counsel’s comments also suggest that Ms. Sanchez has valuable information concerning those operations that she is willing to share with Staff in order to facilitate its ongoing investigation of such operations.  Therefore, the parties’ settlement agreement is in the public interest and should be accepted and approved.

6. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following Order.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent, Mary Eleanor Sanchez, is found to have violated § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S. and § 40-10-110(1), C.R.S., as alleged in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 28337.

2. Respondent, Mary Eleanor Sanchez, is assessed a total civil penalty of $1,600.00. However, Ms. Sanchez shall not be liable for this civil penalty if she does not violate any of the Commission’s motor carrier regulations within one year of the effective date of this Order.  In the event Ms. Sanchez is found to have violated any such regulation during that time, she will be liable for and will pay to the Commission the $1,600.00 civil penalty encompassed by Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 28337 no later than the tenth day after the effective date of the Commission Order establishing her liability for such a violation.  

3. Docket No. 03G-427CP is closed.

4. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

5. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

6. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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